Long Term Debt and Finance Leases due Within One Year 277   244   228   266
Long Term Debt and Finance Leases 8,067   8,027   7,267   7,839

Total Debt 8,666$   8,810$   7,890$   8,646$
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,002   1,049   1,227   1,243
Net Debt 7,664$   7,761$   6,663$   7,403$

(a) Working capital represents accounts receivable and inventories, less accounts payable - trade

Table 6	 Reconciliation of Total Debt and Net Debt

Q3 2023 - 23

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Debica Fire
 Impact

Indirect Tax
Settlements and

Discrete Tax
Items

Tupelo Storm
Impact

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Other Legal
Claims

Asset and
 Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   5,142  $   -   $   11  $   -   $   33  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   5,186
Cost of Goods Sold   4,171   (8)   (3)   -   28   -   -   -   4,188
Gross Margin   971   8   14   -   5   -   -   -   998

SAG   673   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   673
Rationalizations   198   (198)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)  $   (398)  $   278  $   56  $   (41)  $   30  $   12  $   (5)  $   (6)  $   3  $   (4)  $   (75)

EPS  $   (1.40)  $   0.98  $   0.20  $   (0.14)  $   0.10  $   0.04  $   (0.02)  $   (0.02)  $   0.01  $   (0.01)  $   (0.26)

Table 7	 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

First Nine Months of 2023

Q3 2023 - 26

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Other Legal
Claims

Indirect Tax
Settlements and

Discrete Tax
Items

Asset
Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   15,431  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   15,431
Cost of Goods Sold   12,443   -   -   -   -   12,443
Gross Margin   2,988   -   -   -   -   -   2,988

SAG   2,101   (6)   -   -   -   -   2,095
Rationalizations   82   (82)   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   331   -   -   -   -   -   331
Other (Income) Expense   (18)   -   (28)   (15)   -   98   37
Pre-tax Income   492   88   28   15   -   (98)   525
Taxes   178   8   7   4   (20)   (23)   154
Minority Interest   8   -   -   -   -   -   8
Goodyear Net Income  $   306  $   80  $   21  $   11  $   20  $   (75)  $   363

EPS  $   1.07  $   0.28  $   0.07  $   0.04  $   0.07  $   (0.26)  $   1.27

Table 7	 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

First Nine Months of 2022

Note: Certain items previously reported in adjusted diluted EPS have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation

Q3 2023 - 27

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

Table 8	 Industry and Goodyear Growth Rates

Industry & Goodyear Growth 2023 vs. 2022
Industry Goodyear Industry Goodyear

Americas Consumer Replacement 3.8% -4.6% -3.5% -8.9%
Consumer OE 1.7% -0.9% 8.8% 1.7%
Commercial Replacement -16.0% -10.3% -18.7% -12.9%
Commercial OE -12.6% -28.3% -5.2% -13.8%